0529445 ARREST/NOTICE TO APPEAR 1 APPEAR

Н	OBTS Number		Juvenile Ref				2. N.T.A.	4. Request	for vvarrant for Capias	1	Juvenile	N
TVE	Agency OR! Number Agency FLO 500000 PAI	Name LM BEACH COU	JNTY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFICE	Agency 1	Report Numb 22-035	oer (N.T.A.) 529	s only)	. AI		
STRATIVE	ChargeType:	3. Misdemeand	=	5. Ordi 6. Oth		2	1. Yes	Тура		Multiple Clearance Indicator	10	1
ADMINI	Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) NORTHLAKE BLVD / PROSPERITY FAR			T	Location of Offe	•	ss Name, Add	•	DMC DD		DV ET 1	2402
₹	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest	Booking Date	Booking T	ime Ja	iil Date	Jail Time		n of Vehicle	KWIS KU	, LARE FA	KK FL 3	3403
Ц	02/12/2022 2134 Name (Last, First, Middle)					Aline /No	me, DOB, So	c Sec # Et	<u>c)</u>	-		
	TURNBACH, MICHELLE											
	Race W - White I - American Indian B - Black 0- Oriental/Asian W F	Date of Birth	6/14/1983	Height	5'10 Weight	1	Eye Color BLUE	BLO!	DE I	Complexion LIGHT	Build MED	
	Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Lo NONE	ocation, Type, Description	on)			Marital Statu Single	s Religio		Indication Alcohol in Drug Influ	fluence 🖸	200	Unk.
¥N1	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) 17917 46TH CT N, LOXAHATCI	(City) HEE FL 33470	(518)	18)	(Zip)	Phone 1954	394 4312		Residence 1. City 2. County	Type: 3. Florida 4. Out of	State	102
DEFENDANT	Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(Sta	te)	(Zip)	Phone	`		Address Si			
ā	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(Sta	te)	(Zip)	Phone	1		Occupation		 	$\neg \neg$
	D/L Number, State	Soc, Sec. Number			INS Number	1(<u> </u>	Place of Bi	rth (City, St	pecialist	Citizensh	ip
Ц	T-651-552-83-714-0 , FL				IRace I Sex	. I Date	of Birth			ALE, FL	US	
DEF	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)				Race Sea	, Dave	or Brut		Arrested At Large	3. Fe	sdemeano	٢
ទ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)				Race Sex	Date	of Birth		Arrested At Large	3. Fe (1. 4. Mi (1. 5. Ju	sdemeano	
H	Parent Name (Last) Legal Custodian Other:	0 -	(Fifst)			(Middle)				Residence P		
	Other: Address (Street, Apt. Number)	- 91	(City)			(State)		(Zip)		Business Pho	ne	
	Notified by: (Name)		Det	le	Time	Juye	nile Dispositio	n	4 707	1(
						1.8	andled/ proces ept. and Relea	ised within	3, Inca	HRS / DYS rcerated	Time	Щ
Š	Released To: (Name)			Mationship						Date	1 ime	
	The above address provided bydefendent a to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-252Yes, by: (Name)	ind / or ☐ defendant's 26) informed of any c ☐ No: (R	parents The chil hange of addr Reason)	d and / o ess.	r parent was told	S	chaol Attended	1			Grade	
	Property Crime? Description of Property Yes X No			7	/	Vi	alue of Proper	ty		· · · · ·		
H	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver	Distribute	danufacture/ Z Produce/	. Other	Drug Type N. N/A	C. Co	rbiturate caine	H. Hallucino M. Marijuan	a	P. Paraphemali Equipment	u. Ur Z. Ol	iknown ther
۴	P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Charge Description		Counts Do	mestic dence	A. Amphetamine Statute Violatio		roin	O. Opium/D	env.	S. Synthetics Viola	tion of OR	D#
ARGE	D.U.I Drug Activity Orug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #	1 b	Y N	316.193(1)(Warrant I Capit	<u> </u>				Bond		
Ē	U U	22-03552		mestic	·					I Visit	ation of OF	10.4
ig.	Charge Description		Vi	olence Y 🔲 N	Statute Violatio	on Number				Viol	stidin or Or	
CHĀ	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #			Warrent / Capia	as Number				Bond		
, i	Charge Description	Y	Vi	omestic olence Y N	Statute Violetic	on Number				Viola	tion of OR	D#
CHAR	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount I Unit	Offense #			Warrant / Capie	as Number				Bond		
3	Charge Description			lomestic iolence	Statute Violatio	on Number				Vio	lation of O	RD#
HARG	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #		IY DN	Werrant / Capi	ies Number				Bond		
٥	Location (Court, Room Number, Addréss)											
*	North County Government Center/C	Sourthouse, Cour	troom #2, 3	188 PC	GA Blvd., Pa	lm Beacl	Gardens	, FL 3341	l0 - Ph: ((561) 624-6	508 [^]	
APPE	Court Date and Time Month Macc N Day	L_	Year 362	2	Time 0.5	330	1	AM		PM		
CE TO	AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE	DESIGNATED TO AN	SWER THE OF	FENSE C		O PAY THE	FINE SUBSO T OF COURT	RIBED. I L	INDERSTA	ND THAT SHO R MY ARREST	ULD I WIL SHALL BE	LFULLY
Ď	Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile a		- C	<i>y</i>	/		02/12/2022 Date	Signed	-		13	
\vdash	HOLD for other Agency	Signature of A	rresting Officer_			Na	me Verification		Arrestee)		7	Phys. ag
Į	Name:	x 0-	<u> </u>		33097		RINT)		É			e de la companya de l
ADMIN	Dangerous Resisted Arrest Suicidal Other:	D/S TRINI			33097 I.D.		- Silver)		Ö		PA	GE &
	Intake Deputy (1.D.# Pouch	* Transporting D/S TRI		1D # 330	97 PB:	so 1 Mt	ness here if s				1 6)F 1
L	DISTRIBUTION: MAITE COURT COR		NIDAD TEATTORNEY		97 PB	<u> </u>	NK - AGENCY			DANT (N.T.A.	<u> </u>	OF. T

П	OBTS Number	Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFF			lequest for lequest for		1	Juvenile	N
ı	Agency ORI Number Agency Name			gency Report Number					-
ADM	TEO 30000	ACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S		06- 22-03552 Special Notes	9				
i [Chack as many = ······		rdinance ther						
DEF	Name (Last, First, Middle)	NIN	Ālias		Race	Sex F	Date of Birth 6/14/1983	1	
o s	TURNBACH, MICHELLE, LY Charge Description	NIN	Charge Description		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			\neg
ARGE	D.U.I	316.193(1)(A)	65 B						
됤	Charge Description		Charge Description						
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) STATE OF, FLORIDA,				Race	Sex	Date of Birth		\Box
Σ	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	Address	Source	-	ᅥ
€ I	3		(61-1-)	()	_	Occupa	400		
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone)		Occupa			
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just a	and reasonable grounds to believe, and d	oes believe that the	sbove named Defendan	t committe	d the follo	wing violation o	f taw.	\Box
	The Person taken into custody committed the below acts in my presence.		served by		who t	_			
ı	confessed to			sted person commit nited the below acts,			(described)	investigatio	n.
	admitting to the below facts. On the 12 day of FEB			(Specifically include					1
	On 2-12-2022 at approximately 2027 hours, I respond								
	Upon arrival, I observed (3) three vehicles involved in fault (see case # 22-035510 for additional information	a motor vehicle accident. After com	pleting the traffic o	erash investigation, it	was deter	mined th	at Michelle T	urnbach was	at
	Several witnesses on scene identified Turnbach as the		tae # 64ABKB. W	itnesses on scene state	ed Turnb	ach was s	itting in the d	river seat	- 1
1	operating the vehicle and was traveling recklessly. Wi	tnesses stated Turnbach was speedin	g, swerving, and r	an a red light. The wi	tnesses co	mpleted	a written swo	rn statement	.
	Fire Rescue arrived on scene and Turnbach refused medical attention. I made contact with Turnbach and observed she had glassy, bloodshot eyes, slurred speech, and a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from her breath. I explained to Turnbach that the crash investigation was over and now we were conducting a DUI investigation. I read Turnbach her Miranda warning which she stated she understood. Turnbach denied drinking any alcoholic beverages. I observed that Turnbach appeared to have urinated on herself.								
	I had Turnbach stand in front of my vehicle and began the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN). During the HGN I observed Turnbach swaying and unsteady on her feet. I gave Turnbach the instruction on what to do for the HGN and she stated she understood. While checking for HGN Turnbach moved her head and was instructed to maintain her head still.								
TEMENT	Itil I to Turnbach the instructions several times and demonstrated them again. Turnbach continued to redeat the Same Dattern.								
I then asked Turnbach to complete the next task the one-leg stand. I gave instructions and demonstrated the one-leg stand. Turnbach stated she understood. While giving instructions I observed Turnbach was swaying side to side. When Turnbach attempted to lift her leg she kept her foot arched and was touching the ground. I explained the task several times and Turnbach stated she understood. During the multiple attempts, Turnbach asked if she could hold my hand to perform this task.									
I then asked Turnbach to complete the next exercise the finger to nose. I gave instructions and demonstrated the iniger-to-nose task. I urnbach stated in the iniger-to-nose task. I urnbach stated in the iniger-to-nose task. I urnbach also left ber finger on her nose giving instructions I observed Turnbach was swaying side to side. While completing this task Turnbach missed her nose on all attempts. Turnbach also left her finger on her nose ach time and was instructed each time to place her fingers down without me telling her to do so when she touched her nose. Turnbach continued to leave her finger on her nose.									
IE.	each time and was instructed each time to place her ingers down without me tening ner to do so when she touched her lose. I at insect committee to the vest stated she understood. While giving instructions I observed Turnbach was swaying side to side. Turnbach was unable to recite the alphabet and was given multiple attempts.								
	Based on the above facts and statements Turnbach we vehicle. Turnbach was arrested for F.S. 316.193(1) D	.U.1.							rroi
	I then transported Turnbach to the main jail breath analysis facility for further processing. Upon arrival, I escorted the defendant to the facility and began a 20-minute observation period. During that time the defendant did not ingest anything into his body orally or otherwise, neither did he regurgitate. I escorted her into the testing room and asked her to provide breath samples for the purpose of determining his alcohol content. Turnbach refused to provide a breath sample. The defendant answered the Q&A sessions and was booked into the main jail for DUI.								
	Turnbach signed D.U.I citation # AF0ZYZE and a co This case is cleared by arrest.	opy of the citation was provided to be	er. The in-dash car	video was classified	ind uplos	ded to th	e district 19/ i	Lake Park se	Pret.
	This case is cleated by arrest. STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	D/S TRINIDAD							
س	/Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)								
₹ ¥	The foregoing instrument was profin to or affirmed and subsc	ribed before me this 12 day of FE	В				NIDAD		
ADMINISTRATIVE	(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personal		ion. Type of identifica	tion produced KNO	WN LE	<u>U</u>	 .		
N N		Swammer 1	W					PA	GΕ
Y	Notary Public, Clerk of Coad, Oncer (F.S.S. 117.10)	Notary Public Sta Rense Ragin	te of Florida					1_0	OF 1
PB	SO \$0004 REV. 04/01 DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - CC	My Commission		LOW - AGENCY	PINK - A	GENCY			
			~~~~{						

# D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

ON THE_12	DAY OF FEB	20 <b>_22</b> , A	T <b>2027</b>	AM PM
	BACH, MICHELLE, LY			NUMBER: 22-035529
	EACH COUNTY SHERI		RESTING OFFICE	R: D/S TRINIDAD
		PERSONAL CO		
				def. behind wheel of vehicle)
PER WITNESSI VEHICLE CAU	ES WRECKLESS DRIV SING THAT VEHICLI	VING, SWERVING E TO STRIKE AND	, RAN RED LI OTHER.	GHT, AND STRUCK A
OBSERVATION OF				
GLASSY AND	BLOODSHOT EYES, S	LURRED SPEACI	H, UNSTEADY	ON FEET, AND A STRONG
ODOR OF AN	ALCOHOLC BEVRAG	E EMINATING FI	KUNI BREATH	<b>*</b>
DRIVER'S STATE None	MENTS:			
ODORS:		) '		
Alcoholic bever	age			
	GEN	NERAL OBSE	RVATION	S
SPEECH: SLU	RRED			
	ILING, UPSET, CR	YING		
	PEARED TO HAVE UR			
MEDICAL/OTHER	NONE			
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEAS  D/S TRINIDAD (Signature of Arresting/Investigative The foreoging instrument was sworr	)-( 1) 3309	<del></del>	20 22	by D/S TRINIDAD
//	e Officer), who is personally known to me and		confication produced KN(	OWN LEO
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Shoo		Notary Public State of Fic Renee Ragin My Commission GG 988 Expires 03/05/2024	rida 🟅	

ROADSII	DE TASKS
HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:	
LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT	RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT
LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION	RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION
LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES	RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES
Other Observations:	
UNSTEADY ON FEET, SWAYING, MOVING HEAD	
WALK & TURN:	
LOOSES BALANCE DURING INTRUCTIONS, UNAB	LE TO MAINTAIN BALANCE, DIDN'T TOUCH HEAL
TO TOE, STEPPED OFF LINE SEVERAL TIMES, WE COMPLETE TASK SEVERAL TIMES. GAVE TURNE	ONG NUMBER OF STEPS, ATTEMPTED TO
ONE LEG STAND:	
	TO PERFORM TASK. TURNBACH WAS UNABLE TO
LIFT FOOT SIX INCHES ON THE GROUND WITHO	IIT LOOSING BALANCE, SEVERAL ATTEMPTS
WERE MADE AND SHE WAS NOT ABLE TO COMP.	LETE TASK, I EXPAINED THE TASK SEVERAL
TIMES AND DEMOSTRATED. TURNBACH ASKED	ME TO HOLD HER HAND TO DURING THE TASK
TIMES AND BEMOSTRATED. TOTAL STATE	
FINGER TO NOSE.	
FINGER TO NOSE:  DURING FINGER TO NOSE TURNBACH WAS UNA	RI E TO TOUCH TIP OF FINGER TO TIP OF NOSE.
AND SWAYING SIDE TO SIDE. TOLD TURNBACH	SEVERAL TIMES TO PLACE HAND DOWN WHEN
SHE TOUCHES HER NOSE. TURNBACH CONTINU	
DIE TOCCIES RENTOSE.	
DOMPEDO AL PLIADET.	
ROMBERG ALPHABET:	DD CIVIEN INCTRICTIONS SEVERAL TIMES NOT
TO. TURNBACH STATED SHE UNDERSTOOD BUT	ER GIVEN INSTRUCTIONS SEVERAL TIMES NOT
TURNBACH WAS UNABLE TO RECITE THE ALPH	ARET AFTER SEVERAL ATTEMPTS
TURNBACH WAS UNABLE TO RECITE THE ADTH	ADDI MILIKOL VERRE III I ZUZ I
BREATH TEST RESULTS:	
BREATH TEST RESOLUTION	
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
D/S TRINIDAD 33097 (Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 12 day of FEI	
(Print name of Arresting/Invest/gative Cyficer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification.	Type of identification produced KNOWN LEO
	^^^

Notary Public State of Florida Renee Ragin My Commission GG 968418 Expires 03/05/2024

Notary Public, Clark of Count Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)

SUBJECT: CASE NUMBER:
IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE
NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol content.
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of chemical or controlled substances.  OR-
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content and the presence of chemical or controlled substances.
NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.
I am of the
If you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilege to operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen (18) months if your privilege has been previously suspended as a result of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have requested of you and if your driving privilege has been previously suspended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test I have requested of you is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.
SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: (X)
CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS
I AM REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS
1. You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.
2. Any statement must be freely and voluntarily given.
<ol> <li>You have the right to the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any questioning.</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any statements and during any questioning.</li> </ol>
5. If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
6. I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.
7. Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.
SUSPECT'S SIGNATURE: (X)

SUBJECT:	Time	., 11 mails Com		CASE NUMBER:	į	
			<u>-</u>	AND ANSWER	 	

I AM NOW GOING TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS. WITH THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, YOU MAY ANSWER SOME OF, ALL OF, OR NONE OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS YOU LIKE.
WERE YOU OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE STOP/ACCIDENT?
WHERE WERE YOU GOING?
WHAT STREET OR HIGHWAY WERE YOU ON?
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL? WHERE DID YOU START?
WHAT TIME DID YOU START? WHAT TIME IS IT NOW?
WHAT IS TODAY'S DATE? WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK IS IT?
WHAT COUNTY AND CITY ARE YOU IN NOW?
WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? WHAT DID YOU EAT?
WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DOING FOR THE LAST THREE HOURS?
HOW MUCH DO YOU WEIGH? HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? '. WHAT?
HOW MUCH? WHERE? WITH WHOM?
WHEN DID YOU HAVE YOUR FIRST DRINK? AND YOUR LAST DRINK?
HOW DID YOU CONSUME YOUR LAST TWO DRINKS?
CAN YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE ALCOHOL?ARE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE?
HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY ALCOHOL SINCE THE ACCIDENT? HOW MUCH?
WHAT? WHERE? WHEN?
WHAT? WHEN? WHEN? WHEN DID YOU LAST WORK?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL DEFECTS OR INJURIES? WHAT?
ARE YOU SICK OR INJURED?WHAT'S WRONG?
DO YOU LIMP? DID YOU RECEIVE A BUMP ON THE HEAD RECENTLY?
WERE YOU IN AN ACCIDENT TODAY?
HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY DRUGS OR SMOKED ANY MARIJUANA TODAY? WHEN?
HAVE YOU SEEN A DOCTOR OR DENTIST TODAY? WHO? WHY?
ARE YOU TAKING ANY PRESCRIPTION MEDICINES? WHAT? WHEN?
DO YOU HAVE:  EPILEPSY?  GLASS EYE?  FALSE TEETH?  EAR INFECTION?  INNER EAR TROUBLE?  DIABETES?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH YOUR EYES THAT ARE NOT CORRECTED BY GLASSES?
DO YOU TAKE INSULIN? IF SO, WHEN WAS YOUR LAST INJECTION?
HAVE YOU EVER HAD A DRIVER'S LICENSE IN ANY OTHER STATE? WHERE?
INTERVIEWER:
WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL PBSO #0129C REV. 9/93

#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT ALCOHOL TESTING PROGRAM BREATH ALCOHOL TEST AFFIDAVIT

Instrument Type: Intoxilyzer 8000 Instrument Registered To: PALM BEACH CO SO Instrument Serial Number: 80-006478 Software: 8100.27

Date of Test: 02/12/2022

Date of Last Agency Inspection: 02/04/2022

Observation Period Began: 22:10 Subject's Name: MICHELLE L TURNBACH

DOB: 06/14/1983 Sex: F

The subject was observed for at least twenty-minutes prior to the administration of the breath test to ensure that the subject did not take anything orally and did not regurgitate.

Results:	Test	g/210L	Time	
	Diagnostics Che	ck OK	22:34	
	Air Blank	0.000	22:34	
	Control Test	0.079	22:34	
	Air Blank	0.000	22:35	
	Subject Sample	#1 REF*	22:36	
	Air Blank	0.000	22:36	
	Control Test	0.079	22:36	
	Air Blank	0.000	22:37	
	Diagnostics Che	ck OK	22:37	
	*Subject Test R	efused		

Cylinder Lot: 19021080A2

Exp: 09/05/2023 State of Florida, County of Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority, who is personally known to me or as identification, and who after being placed under oath, (__) produced states: , hold a valid Breath Test Operator permit issued by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, I administered the above breath test to the subject named above in accordance with Chapter 11D-8, Florida Administrative Code, and this form is a true and accurate report of that breath test. Breath Test Operator: 12 day of (or affirmed) before me this Printed Name of Notary Public-State hature of Notary Public-State of Florida

Note: Pursuant to section 117.10, Florida Statutes, law enforcement officers, correctional officers, traffic accident investigation officers and traffic infraction enforcement officers are notaries public when engaged in the performance of official duties. In accordance with section 316.1934(5), F.S., this completed form is admissible without further authentication and is presumptive proof of the results herein. To be used in accordance with Section 316.1934(5), F.S., and in administrative proceedings pursuant to 322.2615, F.S.

### STATE OF FLORIDA

## DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES

#### AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO

# **BREATH AND/OR URINE TEST**

I, Deputy She	riff	OSCAR	TRINIDAD	, a duly cer	tified Law Enforcement Off	cer or Correctional Officer,
am a member of	•	reading Implied Consenuch County Sheriffs				, and I do swear
am a memoer or			(Name of ent	orcement agency)		,,
or affirm that on or	about the	TWELFTH	day of	February	,	, at <u>9:34 PM</u>
DREATER	Мі	CHELLE		LYNN		TURNBACH
DRIVER (Type or Print)	FIR		MI	DDLE OR MAIDEN		LAST
DI #	T6 <b>5155</b> 2	8371 <i>4</i> 0	state of	FI	, was p	laced under lawful arrest for
the offense of		DUI	byDepu	ty Sheriff LE	OSCAR T (Name of Arresting Officer)	RINIDAD and
issued Citation #		·			(mane or runostally officer)	
That on o	r about the	TWELFTH	day of	Feb		, at10:30 PM
		County,				
to a breath, uri submit to a law to submit to a holds a CDL, License/driving previously bee	ne, or blo ful test as lawful test or was o privilege n disquali nit to the to	od test. I also information requested above to find the present of the perating a CMV for a period of orfied as a result east(s) requested.	formed the drive if his or her eath, urine, or refusal will ne (1) year in of a refusal t	ver that he or driving privileg blood. Addition result in the the case of a o submit to a	previously suspended she commits a misder e has been previously bright, I informed the disqualification of the first refusal or permanny such lawful test. No Signature of Law Enforced Correctional Officer	meanor by refusing to suspended for refusal lriver that if he or she Commercial Driver's tently if he or she has conetheless, the driver
	My My	tary Public State of Flori Nee Ragin Commission GG 98841 Jires 03/05/2024	<b>&gt;</b>	The for	regoing instrument was swor	a and subscribed before me:
71. C	~~\\	sworn and subscribe	<u>بي</u>		Signature of At	testing Officer
me this /2 de		Feb.		Title		
,		ridad	,20 <u>/7-2</u>			
by	<del>-</del>	77			Note: Mail or hand deliv	
Notary Public	known to to	as ident	ification.		Bureau of Administrative Department of Highway Vehicles, with the driver appropriate copy of the probable cause affidavit	e Reviews office, Safety and Motor 's license, the UTC and the

HSMV-BAR1001 (REV 10/2016)

# **TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT**

	AGENCY: PBSO
SUBJECT: Turnbach, Michelle L	CASE NUMBER: 22 -035529
DATE: Feb 12, 2022	VIDEO DVD NUMBER: N/A
BEGINNING TIME: 22:30	ENDING TIME: 22:42
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1) Refusal TIME 22:36 A.M. F	P.M.☑ 2) N/A TIME A.M.☐ P.M.☐
3) N/A TIME A.M. F	P.M A.M P.M
BREATH OPERATOR: R. Ragin #16877	
MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: Jason Karlecke #6467	
TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS	
SPEECH: Slurred, Mumbled	
ATTITUDE: Crying,upset	
CLOTHING: Black pants, black tank top with red plaid shirt, tan flip	n-flops
MEDICAL CONDITIONS: None	
MEDICATIONS: None	/
OTHER:  Eyes are glassy & bloodshot Odor of unknown alcoholic beverage on breath	REFUSED
COMMENTS: Arrived at center A/O started 20 minute observ	ration period at 22:10 hrs.

Subject agreed to perform breath test.

Once Tech. set up Intoxilyzer for test subject stated no she is not blowing.

A/O read I/C and subject stated she understood I/C.

Subject refused to take test.

A/O read rights.

Subject stated she understood rights.

A/O conducted Q&A. Subject answered Q&A.

**REFUSED** 



# Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
ions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
L/EE		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (CIs).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
ns		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
blic In		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
P _U		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
(Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
ıl Administr				
es of Judicia				
Florida Rul				
er			Other:	
Other			Other:	

#### REVIEW COMPLETED BY

Dealting Number 2022004000	Date: 2/13/2022
Booking Number: 2022004099	Specialist Name/ID: S.Evans/23872